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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING 

THURSDAY, JULY 25, 2024 | 5:30 P.M. 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

196 LAUREL STREET (SIDE ENTRANCE) 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
 

II. APPROVAL OF JUNE 27, 2024 MINUTES 
 
III. CRITERIA 
 
IV. PUBLIC HEARINGS - VARIANCE REQUESTS  
 

A. Dennis J. Disabato Jr., agent for DD&G, LLC, property owner, requests a variance from the 

strict application of the City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Section 

8.2.7-Entrance and Exit Curb Cuts & Article 9-Landscaping and Buffering, for the property 

located at 1809 & 1817 Lonestar Street.  (PIN 383-02-03-0010) 

 

V. ADJOURN 
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CITY OF CONWAY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING 

THURSDAY, JUNE 27, 2024 
BUILDING & PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

196 LAUREL STREET 

 

Present: Sandra James, Lesley Hill, Donna Baxley, Blake Hendrick, Paul Lawson 

Absent: Catherine Dingle, Jay Sellers 

Staff: Kym Wilkerson, Zoning Administrator; Vicki Stone, Zoning Officer; Anne Bessant, 
Planning Assistant; Charlie Crosby, IT 

Others: Joe Brennand, Sasha Fianoula, Tim McGee 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
Chairman Lawson called the meeting to order at approximately 5:31 p.m. 
 
II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
James made a motion, seconded by Hill to approve the May 21, 2024 minutes as written.  The vote in favor 
was unanimous and the motion carried.  
 
Lawson swore in the applicants and staff. 
 
III. CRITERIA 
Lawson read the following four criteria required to be met in order for the Board to grant a variance: 
 
Extraordinary conditions: There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 
piece of property; 
Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to other property in 
the vicinity; 
Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application of the ordinance to a 
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; 
Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to the adjacent property or 
the public good and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting a variance. 
 
 
IV. VARIANCE REQUESTS/PUBLIC INPUT 

A. Joseph Brennand of Seaboard Signs, agent for The Theatre of the Republic, property 
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owner, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of Conway Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 11-Signage, for the property located at 331/335 
Main Street.  (PIN 368-04-02-0085) 

 
Wilkerson stated Seaboard Signs has applied for a “Sign Permit” to install two (2) EMC Sign Faces on 
the marquee at the Theatre of the Republic.  The parcel is zoned Central Business District (CBD) and is 
located within the Commercial Historic Design Review District (HDRD). 
 
Per Section 11.4.9 - Electronic Message Centers (EMC’s) / Light Emitting Diodes (L.E.D.) Signs 
with Digital / 
Animated Display of the UDO: 
A. Location and Number. One (1) EMC / LED is permitted per parcel. 
B. Size. The size of the EMC / LED shall be no greater than the sign area allotted by the sign type, as 

provided 
for in Section 11.4. 

D. Zoning. Electronic Message Centers (EMC’s) or L.E.D. (Light Emitting Diode) signs with digital or 
animated displays are permitted as follows: 
2. Theaters. Theaters, including buildings or structures (i.e. auditorium) that is designed for, 

permitted, and is intended for such use, and which contains audience seating, one or more screens 
and/or stage, and a lobby, for the purpose of showing motion pictures, performing live music, live 
plays, or other performance art(s), that is located outside of an HDRD, shall be permitted one (1) 
EMC / L.E.D. sign with digital/animated display. 

a. Theaters must be located on parcels that are zoned for such use. 
b. Theaters shall not include any adult entertainment uses as outlined in Section 5.1.1. 
c. Historic Design Review Districts (HDRD’s). Theaters located on properties within a 

HDRD 
shall be reviewed by the Community Appearance Board (CAB) for consideration of the 
installation of an EMC / L.E.D. digital/animated display. 

 
Per Section 11.4.1 – Wall Signs of the UDO: 
B. Size. Wall signs may be a maximum of 15% of the building face where the sign is attached. 
 
The two (2) proposed EMC Wall Signs do not exceed the 15% maximum allowed for Wall Signs.  Also, 
since this parcel is located within the Commercial Historic Design Review District (HDRD), 
Community Appearance Board (CAB) approval is required prior to any permits being issued.  
 
Variances requested: 
Section 11.4.9 (A) - Electronic Message Centers (EMC’s): 

• A variance to allow two (2) EMC signs on one parcel. 
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Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal 
hardship exists and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the request. 
 
Joseph Brennand of Seaboard Signs, agent for The Theatre of the Republic, property owner, was present 
and further explained the request. 

There was no public input. 

Lawson made a motion to grant the variance as requested. Hill seconded the motion and the motion carried 
unanimously.  

 
V. AJOURN 
 
There being no further business to come before the Board, a motion was made and seconded to adjourn the 
meeting. The vote in favor was unanimous. The motion carried and the meeting was adjourned at 5:37 p.m. 
 

Approved and signed this _________ day of ____________, 2024. 
 
      __________________________ 
       Paul Lawson, Chairman 



Variance: 1809/1817 Lonestar Street 
 

  DATE: July 25, 2024 
AGENDA ITEM: IV.A 

 
ISSUE: 
Dennis J. Disabato Jr., agent for DD&G, LLC, property owner, requests a variance from the strict application of the 
City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Section 8.2.7-Entrance and Exit Curb Cuts & Article 9-
Landscaping and Buffering, for the property located at 1809 & 1817 Lonestar Street.  (PIN 383-02-03-0010) 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The above addresses are zoned Heavy Industrial (HI) and are located in Commerce Plaza.  The two parcels, 1809 
and 1817 Lonestar Street, were combined via a platting action and recorded on 2.2.2024 in plat book 319-210.  
The property owner submitted Commercial Plans to add an additional building to the site.  One side of the new 
building would be for another business to lease, and the other side would be for the property owner’s business 
storage.  Submittal of the Commercial Plans triggered requirements from the UDO.  The plans were approved by 
the Technical Review Committee (TRC) on 5.31.2024 and a Zoning Compliance was signed on 6.3.2024 
 
A building permit for the additional building has been applied for through the Building Department by Homewood 
Metal Works. 
 
The property owner is seeking a variance to have a larger drive-cut than what is allowed per the UDO.  Lonestar 
Street is a City Maintained ROW and Public Works does not have an issue with this variance request. 
 
Per Section 8.2.7 – Entrance and Exit Curb Cuts: 
All curb cuts on public streets shall meet the following requirements: 

A. Maximum. A maximum of one (1) driveway per lot shall be permitted.  Additional driveways may be 
permitted with the approval of the TRC and/or SCDOT. Curb cuts shall not exceed forty (40) feet in width. 

 
Variance requested: 

• A variance of 20-ft to allow for a 60-ft curb cut vs the 40-ft maximum allowed by the UDO. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Variance: 1809/1817 Lonestar Street 
 
The property owner is also seeking a variance on Landscape Requirements. 
 
The property to the rear of this Heavy Industrial (HI) parcel is zoned R3 (High Density Residential). 
 
Per Article 9 – Landscaping & Buffering: 
The required landscaping type between HI and R3 is a Type D Landscape Buffer. 

 
 
A Type D Landscape Buffer must be 25-ft in width and contain 4-Canopy Trees, 8-Understory Trees and 30-Tall 
Shrubs per 100 linear feet on center.  Typically, Landscape Buffers are installed close to the property line; 
however, this parcel has a 40-ft Drainage Easement running across the rear as well as a 10-ft Maintenance and 
Access Easement. (illustrated on the following plat)   
 
Variance requested: 

• A variance to require no rear landscaping or in the alternative, a variance to reduce the Type D Landscape 
Buffer to a Type A Landscape Buffer. 

 
A Type A Landscape Buffer must be 5-ft in width and contain 2-Understory Trees and 18-Tall Shrubs per 100 linear 
feet on center. 
 
 
 
 
 



Variance: 1809/1817 Lonestar Street 
 
The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: 
**See attached application.

 
CITY OF CONWAY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE (UDO) & ANALYSIS 
In Section 14.2.1 of the UDO, the duties and powers of the Board of Zoning Appeals reflect Section 6-29-800 of the 
South Carolina Code of Laws.   
 
According to Section 14.1035, the Board of Zoning Appeals duties are “to hear and decide appeals for variances in 
specific cases when a strict application of the zoning ordinance would cause an unnecessary hardship, and 
approval of such variance would not be contrary to public interest or undermine the spirit of the zoning 
ordinance. The fact that property may be used more profitably if a variance is granted is not grounds for a 
variance. The Board may attach conditions to a variance that address location, character, or other features of a 
proposed building, structure, or use, in order to protect the established property values in the surrounding area or 
to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare of the community. The Board may grant a variance for an 
unnecessary hardship if it makes and explains in writing all of the following findings. 
1. Extraordinary Conditions:  There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property. 
2. Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to other property in the 

vicinity. 
3. Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application of the ordinance to a 

particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.  
4. Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the 

public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting a variance. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal hardship exists 
and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the request.  
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Deadline Meeting Date
December 27, 2023 January 25, 2024
January 24, 2024 February 22, 2024
February 28, 2024 March 28, 2024
March 27, 2024 April 25, 2024
April 24, 2024 May 23, 2024
May 29, 2024 June 27, 2024
June 26, 2024 July 25, 2024
July 24, 2024 August 22, 2024

August 28, 2024 September 26, 2024
September 25, 2024 October 24, 2024
October 23, 2024 November 21, 2024

November 20, 2024 December 19, 2024

CITY OF CONWAY

2024 Board of Zoning Appeals ‐ 5:30 pm
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